

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHRISTOPHER ROBERTS, and  
THOMAS P. FISCHER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of  
the Federal National Mortgage Association  
and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage  
Corporation, MELVIN L. WATT, in his  
official capacity as Director of the Federal  
Housing Finance Agency, JACOB J. LEW,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
Treasury, and THE DEPARTMENT OF  
THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-CV-02107

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY AND TREASURY SECRETARY JACOB  
J. LEW'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE PSPA IS TIME BARRED .....3

II. HERA’S JURISDICTION-WITHDRAWAL PROVISION BARS  
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....6

A. HERA’s Jurisdiction-Withdrawal Provision Applies to Plaintiffs’  
Claims Against Treasury.....6

B. Treasury Did Not Exceed its Authority Under HERA When it  
Entered into the Third Amendment to the PSPAs .....7

C. Recent Legislation Confirms that Treasury and FHFA Acted Within  
the Scope of their Authority Under HERA.....11

III. EVEN ASSUMING THAT JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’  
CLAIMS EXISTS, PLAINTIFFS’ FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM UNDER  
THE APA IS BASELESS .....13

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE  
PRECLUSION FROM PURSUING DERIVATIVE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE .....15

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative, and Thus the GSEs Are the  
Real Parties in Interest, Both Here and in *Perry Capital*.....16

B. The Remaining Elements of Issue Preclusion Are Satisfied .....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Albany Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Arizona v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Basham v. Finance Am. Corp.</i> , 583 F.2d 918 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	20
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Chenault v. McHugh</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , No. 641, 2016 WL 2994902 (Del. May 24, 2016).....	18
<i>City of Gary, Ind. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 793 F.2d 873 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Clark v. Lacy</i> , 376 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	1, 22, 23
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	2

*Cowin v. Bresler*,  
741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 19

*Delaware Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Portnoy*,  
No. CIV.A. 13-10405-DJC, 2014 WL 1271528 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2014) ..... 17

*Deicher v. City of Evansville, Wis.*,  
545 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Dittmer Props., LP v. FDIC*,  
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 7

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 17

*Feldman v. Cutaia*,  
951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) ..... 19, 21

*Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 17, 18

*Gentile v. Rossette*,  
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) ..... 19

*Hancock v. Train*,  
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 14

*Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.*,  
No. 3:04-CV-2751-N, 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007) ..... 17

*Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
73 F. Supp. 2d 962 (S.D. Ill. 1999)..... 4, 5

*Historic Eastern Pequots v. Salazar*,  
934 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

*Hindes v. FDIC*,  
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 7

*Horizon Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. H&R Block, Inc.*,  
580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*In re Sea-Land Corp. S’holders Litig.*,  
Civ. A. No. 8453, 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. 1987)..... 15

*In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S’holder Derivative Litig.*,  
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16, 17, 23

*Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.*,  
 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 8, 9

*Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.*,  
 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) ..... 15

*Jacobson v. AEG Capital Corp.*,  
 50 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 9, 10

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 18

*Katz v. Gerardi*,  
 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011) ..... 9, 10, 19

*Kellmer v. Raines*,  
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 2

*Levin v. Miller*,  
 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.*,  
 649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 11

*N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell*,  
 456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 11, 12

*Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States*,  
 288 U.S. 294 (1933)..... 13

*Pareto v. FDIC*,  
 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*Perry Capital LLC v. Lew*,  
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... *passim*

*Polanco v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.*,  
 158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4

*Protas v. Cavanagh*,  
Civil Action No. 6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) ..... 19

*Prymer v. Ogden*,  
29 F.3d 1208 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 22

*Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co.*,  
521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*Respler ex rel. Magnum Hunter Res. Corp. v. Evans*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 418 (D. Del. 2014)..... 17

*Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Sax v. World Wide Press, Inc.*,  
809 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Sierra Club v. Slater*,  
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 4

*Silha v. ACT, Inc.*,  
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Spannaus v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

*St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler*,  
745 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 17

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 18

*Superior Vision Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.*,  
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

*Starr v. !Hey, Inc.*,  
No. 01 C 6087, 2003 WL 21212596 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2003) ..... 21

*Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York*,  
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16

*Starr Int’l Co. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York*,  
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 15

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 16, 22

*Texarkana Metro. Area Manpower Consortium v. Donovan*,  
 721 F.2d 1162 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 13

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 18, 20, 21

*United States v. Rutherford*,  
 442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 13

*Veluchamy v. FDIC*,  
 706 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 2

*Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans*,  
 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Winters v. Taylor*,  
 333 F. App’x 113 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Zemel v. Rusk*,  
 381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 13

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g) ..... 7, 8, 10, 14

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)..... 7, 8

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)..... 1, 6, 7, 13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2016  
 H.R. 2029, 114th Cong. § 702(b)..... 8, 11, 12, 13
